

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GERALD D. MURRAY,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 95,470

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT THE HAIR EVIDENCE RELATED TO SLIDE Q42? (Restated)	13
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT THE HAIR EVIDENCE RELATED TO SLIDE Q20? (Restated)	22
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF A PHONE CALL DURING THE TRIAL BETWEEN THE STATE EXPERT AND THE DEFENSE ? (Restated)	27
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDE THAT THE DNA EVIDENCE MEET THE FRYE STANDARD? (Restated)	32
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT COLLATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE? (Restated)	41
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE DNA EVIDENCE WHERE THE HAIR WAS CONSUMED BY THE TEST? (Restated)	47
 <u>ISSUE VII</u>	

DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BASED ON FAILURE TO PROVE A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, BURGLARY WITH AN ASSAULT AND SEXUAL BATTERY? (Restated) 52

ISSUE VIII

DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING APPELLANT'S DISCOVERY REQUEST? (Restated) 60

ISSUE IX

DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT APPELLANT'S CONFESSION REGARDING HOW HIS HAIR CAME TO BE FOUND IN THE VICTIM'S HOUSE? (Restated) 65

CONCLUSION 76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank,</u> 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	15
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood,</u> 488 U.S. 51, 109 S. Ct. 333, 102 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1988) . .	49,50
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	74
<u>Bartlett v. Hamwi,</u> 626 So. 2d 1040 (Fla 4th DCA 1993)	63
<u>Barton v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	55
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	73
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)	75
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	63
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla.1985)	43
<u>California v. Trombetta,</u> 467 U.S. 479, 104 S. Ct. 2528, 81 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1984) . .	49,50
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	17,24,68
<u>Caso v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	15
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.1988)	48
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	45,46
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station Wqba, City of Miami,</u> <u>Susquehanna Pfaltzgraff and Three Kings Parade, Inc.,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	15
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1993) . .	34

<u>Donaldson v. State,</u> 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla.1990)	44
<u>Ford v. Ford,</u> 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	17,24,69
<u>Frazier v. Cupp,</u> 394 U.S. 731, 89 S. Ct. 1420, 22 L. Ed. 2d 684 (1969)	69
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	44
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923)	passim
<u>Flanagan v. State,</u> 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	34
<u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner,</u> 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512, 139 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1997)	
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	72
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	15
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	74,75
<u>Hadden v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	33,34,35,36
<u>Haley v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 371 (Miss. App. 1998)	18
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Holland v. McGinnis,</u> 963 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir.1992)	69
<u>Horstman v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	57,58
<u>Houser v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1985)	49

<u>Illinois v. Wardlow,</u> - U.S. -, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000)	43
<u>Ivester v. State,</u> 398 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	63
<u>Jaramillo v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	57
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	75
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	37
<u>Kidwell v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	74
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	29
<u>Ledbetter v. Edwards,</u> 35 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir.1994)	69
<u>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.,</u> 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993)	29,30
<u>Lockhart v. Nelson,</u> 488 U.S. 33, 109 S. Ct. 285, 102 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1988)	55
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla.1997)	53,57,58
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla.1990)	28
<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	44
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	74
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla.1980)	17
<u>People v. Oliver,</u>	

713 N.E.2d 727 (Ill. App. 1999)	35
<u>People v. Pope,</u> 672 N.E.2d 1321 (Ill. App. 1996)	36
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	74
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	9, 32, 35
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	44
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	74
<u>Ridgeway v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	37
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 156 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	16
<u>Seritt v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 1994)	36
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 949 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. App. 1997)	39
<u>State v. Erwin,</u> 686 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	50
<u>State v. Herrera,</u> 365 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	50
<u>State v. Hill,</u> 895 P.2d 1238 (Kan. 1995)	36
<u>State v. Hills,</u> 467 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	50
<u>State v. Hoff,</u>	

904 S.W.2d 56 (Mo. App. 1995)	35
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	61
<u>State v. Nieves,</u> 438 A.2d 1183 (Conn. 1982)	18,20
<u>State v. Pinder,</u> 678 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	62
<u>State v. Raydo,</u> 713 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1998)	71
<u>State v. Russell,</u> 882 P.2d 747 (Wash. 1994)	36
<u>State v. Stills,</u> 957 P.2d 51 (N.M. 1998)	35
<u>State v. T.L.W.,</u> 457 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	50
<u>State v. Tankersley,</u> 956 P.2d 486 (Ariz. 1998)	35,37,38,39
<u>State v. Taplis,</u> 684 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	24,25
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 599 A.2d 960 (N.J. App. 1991)	36
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 742 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	55
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	2,43,73,74
<u>Thomas Jefferson University v. Romer,</u> 710 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	64
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	17,23,42,43
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	54
<u>Trevino v. Dahm,</u> 2 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1993)	51
<u>United States v. Blassingame,</u>	

197 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1999)	54
<u>United States v. Campbell</u> , 49 F.3d 1079 (5th Cir. 1995)	29
<u>United States v. Cooper</u> , 983 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1993)	48
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 718 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)	18, 24
<u>United States v. Grigsby</u> , 111 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1997)	54
<u>United States v. Guerrero</u> , 114 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1997)	54
<u>United States v. Harrington</u> , 108 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	54
<u>United States v. Hartsel</u> , 199 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 1999)	54
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 105 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1997)	54
<u>United States v. Iafelice</u> , 978 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1992)	54
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 213 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2000)	54
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998)	55
<u>United States v. Mulderig</u> , 120 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 1997)	54
<u>United States v. Olson</u> , 846 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<u>United States v. Velasquez</u> , 885 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1989)	69
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 118 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997)	54
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	56, 57

<u>Williams v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	55
<u>Wong Sun v. United States,</u> 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963)	66
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	55

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90.702	34
----------	----

OTHER

Martha S. Davis, A Basic Guide to Standards of Judicial Review, 33 S.D. L. Rev. 468 (1988)	16
CHARLES W. EHRHARDT, FLORIDA EVIDENCE, § 901.3 (2000 ed.)	17, 24
Rule 3.220(1)	62
Rule 3.220(3) (e)	62
Rule 3.220(b) (1) (j)	62
Rule 9.210(b)	1
